HOMER CITY COUNCIL 491 E. PIONEER AVENUE HOMER, ALASKA www.cityofhomer-ak.gov



# REGULAR MEETING 6:00 P.M. MONDAY FEBRUARY 23, 2015 COWLES COUNCIL CHAMBERS

MAYOR BETH WYTHE
COUNCIL MEMBER FRANCIE ROBERTS
COUNCIL MEMBER DAVID LEWIS
COUNCIL MEMBER BRYAN ZAK
COUNCIL MEMBER BEAUREGARD BURGESS
COUNCIL MEMBER GUS VAN DYKE
COUNCIL MEMBER CATRIONA REYNOLDS
CITY ATTORNEY THOMAS KLINKNER
CITY MANAGER MARVIN YODER
CITY CLERK JO JOHNSON

#### **REGULAR MEETING AGENDA**

Worksession 4:00 p.m. and Committee of the Whole 5:00 p.m. in Homer City Hall Cowles Council Chambers.

### 1. CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Department Heads may be called upon from time to time to participate via teleconference.

#### 2. AGENDA APPROVAL

(Addition of items to or removing items from the agenda will be by unanimous consent of the Council. HCC 1.24.040.)

#### 3. PUBLIC COMMENTS UPON MATTERS ALREADY ON THE AGENDA

#### 4. RECONSIDERATION

#### 5. CONSENT AGENDA

(Items listed below will be enacted by one motion. If separate discussion is desired on an item, that item may be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the Regular Meeting Agenda at the request of a Councilmember.)

A. Homer City Council unapproved Special meeting minutes of February 2, 2015 and Regular meeting minutes of February 9, 2015. City Clerk. Recommend adoption.

- B. **Memorandum 15-023,** from Deputy City Clerk, Re: Liquor License Renewals For Alice's Champagne Palace, the Grog Shop, Land's End, Best Western Bidarka Inn, Don Jose's, American Legion Post 16, Homer Liquor & Wine Co., Patel's, Patel's#2, Fat Olives, Rum Locker, Boardwalk Fish & Chips, Mermaid Café, Beluga Lake Lodge, Fresh Catch Café, and Two Sister's Bakery.
- C. **Ordinance 15-05,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Homer City Code Section 2.48.040, Board—Creation and Membership, to Decrease From Five to Three the Number of Library Advisory Board Members Who Must Be City Residents. City Manager/Library Advisory Board. Recommended dates: Introduction February 23, 2015, Public Hearing and Second Reading March 9, 2015.

Memorandum 15-024 from Library Advisory Board as backup.

### 6. VISITORS

### 7. ANNOUNCEMENTS/PRESENTATIONS/BOROUGH REPORT/COMMISSION REPORTS

- A. Borough Report
- B. Commissions/Board Reports:
  - 1. Library Advisory Board
  - 2. Homer Advisory Planning Commission
    - a. Minutes of February 4, 2015
  - 3. Economic Development Advisory Commission
  - 4. Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission
  - 5. Port and Harbor Advisory Commission

## 8. PUBLIC HEARING(S)

A. **Ordinance 15-03,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Approving the Sale of the City's Interest in Lot 6-A-1, Nils O. Svedlund Subdivision 2013 Replat for \$1,655.50 to Dragonfly, LLC, and Establishing the Terms of the Sale. City Manager.

Introduction February 9, 2015, Public Hearing and Second Reading February 23, 2015.

B. **Ordinance 15-04,** An Ordinance of the Homer City Council Accepting and Appropriating a Grant from the Alaska Highway Safety Office in the Amount of \$40,768.01 for the Homer Police Department Project Drive and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager/Police Chief. Introduction February 9, 2015, Public Hearing and Second Reading February 23, 2015.

Memorandum 15-019 from Police Chief as backup.

# 9. ORDINANCE(S)

#### 10. CITY MANAGER'S REPORT

- A. City Manager's Report
- B. Bid Report

### 11. CITY ATTORNEY REPORT

### 12. COMMITTEE REPORT

- A. Public Arts Committee
- B. Permanent Fund Committee
- C. Employee Committee Report
- D. Port and Harbor Building Task Force
- E. Public Safety Building Review Committee
- F. Vessel Haul-Out Task Force
- G. City Manager Selection Committee

## 13. PENDING BUSINESS

### 14. NEW BUSINESS

- A. **Memorandum 15-025** from City Clerk, Re: Request for Executive Session Pursuant to AS 44.62.310 (A-C)(1 & 5) Matters, the Immediate Knowledge of Which Would Clearly Have an Adverse Effect Upon the Finances of the Government Unit and Attorney/Client Privilege (Castner vs. City of Homer Resumed Litigation).
- 15. RESOLUTIONS
- 16. COMMENTS OF THE AUDIENCE
- 17. COMMENTS OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
- 18. COMMENTS OF THE CITY CLERK
- 19. COMMENTS OF THE CITY MANAGER
- 20. COMMENTS OF THE MAYOR
- 21. COMMENTS OF THE CITY COUNCIL
- 22. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting is Monday, March 9, 2015 at 6:00 p.m., Committee of the Whole 5:00 p.m., and a Worksession 4:00 p.m. A Special Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, March 3, 2015 at 4:00 p.m. All meetings scheduled to be held in the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers located at 491 E. Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska.